

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1911

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842

الم مر

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1911

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-fifth Legislature

1911

*

Снар. 9

Chapter 9.

An Act to regulate ice fishing in Rodgers or Ripley pond, so-called, in the town of Ripley, county of Somerset.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section I. It shall be lawful to fish through the ice in Rodgers or Ripley pond, so-called, in the town of Ripley, county of Somerset, on Wednesday of each week; during the open season for ice fishing in said Rodgers or Ripley pond, so-called, provided by this section, it shall be unlawful for any person to take, catch, kill or have in possession more than ten fish in all in any one day taken from said pond. Not more than five set lines can be used by one family while fishing through the ice, as provided in this section, in said Rodgers or Ripley pond, so-called. It shall be unlawful for any person to have in possession any kind of fish taken in close season in said Rodgers or Ripley pond.

Section 2. Whoever violates any provision of this act shall be subject to the same penalty as is provided in the general law of the state for the illegal fishing for, taking, catching, killing or having in possession of trout or land-locked salmon.

Section 3. In all prosecutions under this act, municipal and police courts and trial justices, within their respective counties, shall have, upon complaint, original and concurrent jurisdiction with the supreme judicial and superior courts, and all fines, forfeitures and penalties received for violation of this act shall be paid forthwith by the person receiving the same to the state treasurer.

Approved February 15, 1911.

Chapter 10.

An Act to authorize the construction and maintenance of a bridge over flats and tide-waters in Back River in the Town of Boothbay.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Willard O. Whitman, his heirs and assigns are hereby authorized to construct and maintain a bridge over flats and tidewaters in Back river in the town of Boothbay, beginning midway of Tibbett's Island, so-called, and running easterly to land of Minerva Stover to intersect with private way leading to Back river road.

Approved February 15, 1911.

Fishing through the ice in Rodgers or Ripley pond regulated.

Penalty for violation of this act.

Court jurisdiction.

-fines, how disposed of.

Willard O. Whitman authorized to maintain bridge.

Ś